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Transportation Programming 
 

Ref:        TRAFFIC CONGESTION RELIEF (TCR) PROGRAM PROJECT APPLICATION 
AMENDMENT APPROVAL 
RESOLUTION TAA-05-11, AMENDING RESOLUTIONS TA-01-06, TAA-04-11  

 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) and Southern California Regional 
Rail Authority (SCRRA) request approval of the following three Traffic Congestion Relief 
(TCR) Program amendments, including three amendments to program a net total of  
$66,110,000 in new TCR funding.   
 
Sub-Project #35.1 – Pacific Surfliner; triple track intercity rail line within Los Angeles 
County and add run-through-tracks through Los Angeles Union Station in Los Angeles 
County – Run-through-tracks from Union Station to mainline track along Los Angeles River 

• Transfer $19,849,000 in TCR funding to TCR Sub-Project #35.2 – Triple Track 
BNSF line.  

• Transfer $2,389,000 in TCR funding to TCR Sub-Project #35.3 – Fifth lead track 
at Los Angeles Union Station. 

• Update project schedule and funding plan previously approved under Resolution 
TA-01-06. 

 
Sub-Project #35.2 – Pacific Surfliner; triple track intercity rail line within Los Angeles 
County and add run-through-tracks through Los Angeles Union Station in Los Angeles 
County – Triple Track BNSF line.   

• Receive transfer of $19,849,000 in TCR funding to Construction (CON) from 
TCR Sub-Project #35.1 – Run-through-tracks from Union Station to mainline 
track along Los Angeles River. 

• Program an additional $66,936,000, for a net total of $86,785,000 in TCR funding 
for CON. 
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Sub-Project #35.3 – Pacific Surfliner; triple track intercity rail line within Los Angeles 
County and add run-through-tracks through Los Angeles Union Station in Los Angeles 
County – Fifth lead track at Los Angeles Union Station.   

• Receive transfer of $2,389,000 in TCR funding to CON from TCR Sub-Project 
#35.1– Run-through-tracks from Union Station to mainline track along Los 
Angeles River. 

• Update project schedule and funding plan previously approved under Resolution 
TAA-04-11. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Department recommends approval. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Sub-Project #35.1: 
This project is to construct run-through tracks at Los Angeles Union Station to improve 
passenger train operations by eliminating trains reversing directions when exiting the “cul de 
sac” on which the station is located.  Currently, Environmental (including environmental 
clearance, technical studies, obtaining permits, and preparing 35% plans) has been 
completed.  However, this project has experienced substantial cost increases due to inflation 
and increases in the price of construction materials.  The previous estimated project cost was 
$167,000,000, while the current estimate is now $330,000,000.  Originally, Amtrak was to 
contribute a substantial amount of the total cost, but due to uncertainties in Amtrak’s funding 
and the increased project costs, it is unknown at this time if the necessary additional funds 
are available.  Sub-Project #35.2 (Triple Track BNSF line) and Sub-Project #35.3 (Fifth Lead 
Track) are ready to begin construction.  Moreover, TCR Sub-Project #35.3 takes precedence, 
as it creates construction capacity (a detour for the trains during construction) that must be 
completed prior to construction of Sub-Project #35.1.  Therefore, the Department requests 
the remaining available TCR funds be transferred to TCR Sub-Project #35.2 and Sub-Project 
#35.3 to enable both projects to begin construction immediately.   
 
Sub-Project #35.2: 
This project is to construct approximately 5 miles of third main track (triple track) within the 
intercity rail line corridor from the City of Commerce to Fullerton, and construct a grade 
separation at Valley View to reduce delays and increase safety.  Both Environmental and 
PS&E were completed using other funds.  The environmental document covers this project 
and associated projects for the entire corridor.  The Department requests that $86,785,000 in 
TCR funds be programmed to CON, as the project is ready to go.  The construction contracts 
will be awarded by November 2005.  This project will result in usable track that will be 
connected to additional segments in the corridor as they are built. 
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Sub-Project #35.3: 
This project adds a new (fifth) lead track between the Los Angeles Union Station platform 
tracks and the routes that extend east, north, and south at the Station.  The fifth lead track will 
provide additional capacity and permit construction staging (room for trains to go around 
construction equipment, etc.) for Sub-Project #35.1.  Sub-project #35.3 is now ready to 
proceed to construction and the contract can be awarded by October 2005.  It was originally 
programmed $5,064,000 in TCR funding, however, additional programming of $2,389,000 is 
required due to cost increases that have occurred because of inflation and price increases in 
construction materials.   
 
RESOLUTION 
 
Resolved, with all conditions stipulated still in effect, the California Transportation 
Commission hereby revises TCR Sub-projects #35.1, #35.2, #35.3 as follows: 
 
 
Revises:  
 
 

16,000    20,000 288,238 5,762
0   

Proposed 330,000 5,762 0 36,000  288,238
 5,000 164,238 (6,238)

16,000   
Change 163,000 (37,238) (62,000) (26,000)  288,238

 15,000 124,000 12,000
Total
Existing 167,000 43,000 62,000 62,000  0

  20,000 288,238  16,000Proposed 324,238 0  36,000  288,238  
15,000 226,238 16,000Change 257,238 (5,000) (26,000) 288,238
5,000 62,000

 
Future
Existing 67,000 5,000 62,000

0    Proposed 0 0 0     0
(62,000)Change (72,000) (10,000) (62,000) (10,000)
62,000

TCRP - Proposed
Existing 72,000 10,000 62,000 10,000

5,762 0       5,762    
(6,238) (16,000)(22,238)

Completion (FY)

FUND TOTAL
08/0907/0806/0705/06Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Project Totals by Component

CONR/WBeyond PA&ED PS&E
R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

TCRP - Committed
Existing 28,000 28,000 12,000 16,000

Description:

California Department of Transportation
Same
Pacific Surfliner; triple track intercity rail line within Los Angeles County and add run-through tracks through
Los Angeles Union Station in Los Angeles County (Run-through-tracks)

Lead Agency:
Implementing:

Change
Proposed

(22,238)
5,762

35.1 $    94,936 
Phase 1
Phase 2

03/04  04/05
05/06  07/08

Los Angeles 7
County District BREF TCRP

07/08
10/11

AB 3090
AB 3090

Phase 3
Phase 4
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and Revises: 

   2,000 86,785  
  

Proposed 88,785 2,000 86,785    
 0 86,785  

  
Change 86,785 0 86,785    

 2,000 0  
Total
Existing 2,000 2,000 0    

Federal I-5 JPA Demo - Committed
Existing 2,000 2,000 2,000
Change 0
Proposed 2,000 2,000      2,000     

       86,785 86,785   
86,78586,785

Completion (FY)

FUND TOTAL
08/0907/0806/0705/06Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Project Totals by Component

CONR/WBeyond PA&ED PS&E
R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

TCRP - Committed
Existing 0

Description:

California Department of Transportation
Same
Pacific Surfliner; triple track intercity rail line within Los Angeles County and add run-through tracks through Los 
Angeles Union Station in Los Angeles County (Triple Track BNSF line)

Lead Agency:
Implementing:

Change
Proposed

86,785
86,785

35.2 $    86,785 
Phase 1
Phase 2

03/04
04/05

Los Angeles 7
County District BREF TCRP

05/06
08/09

Phase 3
Phase 4
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and Revises: 

284     7,169  
0   

Proposed 7,453 284 7,169    
  2,389  

284   
Change 2,389 0 2,389    

  4,780  
Total
Existing 5,064 284 4,780    

     Proposed 0        
Change 0
Existing 0

 284      7,169284 7,169   
2,3892,389

Completion (FY)

FUND TOTAL
08/0908/0806/0705/06Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Project Totals by Component

CONR/WBeyond PA&ED PS&E
R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

TCRP - Committed
Existing 5,064 284 284

Description:

California Department of Transportation
Southern California Regional Rail Authority
Pacific Surfliner; triple track intercity rail line within Los Angeles County and add run-through tracks through Los 
Angeles Union Station in Los Angeles County (Fifth Lead)

Lead Agency:
Implementing:

Change
Proposed

2,389
7,453

35.3 $      7,453 
Phase 1
Phase 2 02/03

Los Angeles 7

4,780 4,780

County District BREF TCRP

05/06
Phase 3
Phase 4
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TCRP AMENDMENT TAA-05-11 

 
Location Maps 

 
 

 
 

 

 

TCRP #35.1 
 
Description: 
Pacific Surfliner; triple track intercity rail line 
within Los Angeles County and add run-through 
tracks through Los Angeles Union Station in 
Los Angeles County (run-through-tracks). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TCRP #35.2 
 
Description: 
Pacific Surfliner; triple track intercity rail line 
within Los Angeles County and add run-
through tracks through Los Angeles Union 
Station in Los Angeles County (triple track 
BNSF line). 
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TCRP #35.3 
 
Description: 
Pacific Surfliner; triple track intercity 
rail line within Los Angeles County and 
add run-through tracks through Los 
Angeles Union Station in Los Angeles 
County (fifth lead track). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 






	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting:   July 13-14, 2005
	Reference No.:   2.1c.(5)
	Prepared by:    Ross A. Chittenden
	
	
	RESOLUTION TAA-05-11, AMENDING RESOLUTIONS TA-01-06, TAA-04-11
	RECOMMENDATION
	TCRP AMENDMENT TAA-05-11






